

Nos. 12-1973 & 12-1984

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

DOUGLAS RICHARDS, et al.

Petitioners

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

and

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL
AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO

Intervenor

JOHN LUGO

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFL-CIO, et al.

Intervenors

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

SCOTT R. McINTOSH
SARANG V. DAMLE
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
Attorneys, Appellate Staff

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK
Supervisory Attorney

HEATHER S. BEARD
Attorney

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 7259
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4052

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-7958
(202) 273-1788

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issues	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. Statement of facts	5
A. <i>Lugo</i>	5
B. <i>Richards</i>	7
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Orders	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument.....	11
I. The Court should dismiss the petitions for review because Petitioners are not aggrieved by the Board’s orders	11
II. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in devising the remedies for the Unions’ annual renewal requirement violations	17
A. A union must provide fair procedures for collecting “agency fees” from nonmember employees and for requiring that they annually renew objections to paying full membership dues	18
B. The Board acted well within its discretion in issuing the same remedies issued in its <i>L-3</i> decision	20
III. Members Griffin, Block and Flynn held valid recess appointments when the Board issued its April 18, 2012, orders	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
A. Under the well-established understanding of the Recess Appointments Clause, the Senate was on recess between January 3 and January 23.....	27
B. Petitioners’ countervailing arguments are meritless	37
Conclusion	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>America's Best Quality Coatings v. NLRB</i> , 44 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>AMSC Subsidiary Corp. v. FCC</i> , 216 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	15
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 479 U.S. 714 (1986).....	43
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987).....	32
<i>California Saw & Knife Works</i> , 320 NLRB 224 (1995)	4,20
<i>Cast North America (Trucking), Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 207 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Cieklinski v. NLRB</i> , 224 F. App'x 727 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Communication Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	4,19,21,25
<i>Concrete Materials of Georgia, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 440 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1971)	24
<i>Deaton Truck Line, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 337 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1964)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases –Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	29, 36
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)	40,50,51,52,53,56
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	13,14,16
<i>Gally v. NLRB</i> , 2012 WL 2849683 (2d Cir. Sept. 10, 2012)	15
<i>Gould v. United States</i> , 19 Ct. Cl. 593 (Ct. Cl. 1884).....	52
<i>Harrison Steel Castings, Co. v. NLRB</i> , 923 F.2d 542 (7th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>IBT v. TSA</i> ,, 429 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	38
<i>International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers (“L-3”)</i> , 355 NLRB No. 174 (2010)	3,5,8,9,17,20, 21,22,23,24,25
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998)	4,19,20,25
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases –Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Kennedy v. Sampson</i> , 511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	32
<i>Liquor Salesmen's Union Local 2 v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.2d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	53
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	41
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	26
<i>Nippon Steel Corp. v. U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2002).....	52
<i>NLRB v. Bufco Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 608 (7th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	4,19
<i>NLRB v. IBEW, Local 16</i> , 425 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>NLRB v. Intersweet, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 1064 (7th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>NLRB v. Q-1 Motor Express, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 1994)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases –Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers v. NLRB</i> , 694 F.2d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Orce v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 907 (2d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Patrick Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	44
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	44
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	38
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	15
<i>Shepard v. NLRB</i> , 459 U.S. 344 (1983).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>St. Agnes Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 871 F.2d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	25
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases –Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	52,54
<i>Thomas v. NLRB</i> , 213 F.3d 651 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).....	40,55,56
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	38,39
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932).....	38,39,40
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	29
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985)	56
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	20
<i>Vander Jagt v. O’Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	15-16

United States Constitution:	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2.....	31,47
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 2.....	51
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	37
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4.....	35,45
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.	27,44
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	10,27,44
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	31,44
U.S. Const. art. III.....	12

Statutes	Page(s)
2 U.S.C. § 288b(c)	38
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(d) (29 U.S.C. § 153(d)).....	24
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	18,20
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	4,19
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A))	4,6,7,8,19
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2,11,12,13,14
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	14
Pub. L. No. 111-289 (2010).....	48
Pub. L. No. 79-289 (1945).....	48

Rules:	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4).....	13

Legislative Materials:	Page(s)
Congressional Directory for the 112th Congress (2011).....	35,53
148 Cong. Rec. 21,138 (Oct. 17, 2002)	35

150 Cong. Rec. 2145 (2004).....50

Legislative Materials –Cont’d **Page(s)**

156 Cong. Rec. S6995-99 (daily ed. Aug. 12, 2010).....50

157 Cong. Rec. S69 (daily ed. Jan. 5, 2011).....26

157 Cong. Rec. S8691 (daily ed. Dec. 15, 2011)26

157 Cong. Rec. S8745 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011)34

157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011) 31,32,34

158 Cong. Rec. S1 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2012).....31

158 Cong. Rec. S3 (Jan. 6, 2012)34

158 Cong. Rec. S5 (daily ed. Jan. 10, 2012).....34

158 Cong. Rec. S7 (daily ed. Jan. 13, 2012).....34

158 Cong. Rec. S9 (daily ed. Jan. 17, 2012).....34

158 Cong. Rec. S3-11 (daily eds. Jan 6-20, 2012)34

158 Cong. Rec. S37 (daily ed. Jan. 23, 2012).....32

H.R. Con. Res. 361, 108th Cong. (2004).....50

S. Rep. No. 58-4389 (1905)30

8 Annals of Cong. 2197 (Dec. 18, 1798).....52

26 Annals of Cong. 697 (Mar. 3, 1814).....41

26 Annals of Cong. 707-08 (Apr. 1, 1814).....41

State Legislative Materials: **Page(s)**

N.J. Legis. Counsel Journal, 10th Sess., 1st Sitting 31 (1785).....51

N.J. Legis Council Journal, 23rd Sess. 21-22 (1798-99).....52

Attorney General Opinion: **Page(s)**

1 Op. Att'y Gen. 631 (1823)..... 54, 55

33 Op. Att'y Gen. 20 (1921)..... 30, 36, 41, 53, 54

Office of Legal Counsel: **Page(s)**

13 Op. O.L.C. 271 (1989).....30

20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996)53

Other Authorities:	Page(s)
<i>Appointments—Recess Appointments</i> , 28 Comp. Gen. 30 (1948)	53
Irving Brant, <i>JAMES MADISON: COMMANDER IN CHIEF 1812-1836</i> (1961)	41
<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787</i> (Jonathan Elliot, ed., 2d ed. 1836)	28
Dept. of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions</i> , 2012 WL 168645 (Jan. 6, 2012)	37
Deschler’s Precedents of the House of Representatives, H. Doc. 94-661, vol. I, § 2.....	50
Stephen Dinan, <i>The Washington Times</i> , <i>Congress puts Obama recess power to the test</i> , Apr. 1, 2012	45
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	27
Patrick Hein, Comment, <i>In Defense of Broad Recess Appointment Power: The Effectiveness of Political Counterweights</i> , 96 Cal. L. Rev. 235 (2008)	42
Henry B. Hogue, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Intrasession Recess Appointments</i> ...	52,53
Jesse Holland, Associated Press, <i>Deal made on judicial recess appointments</i> , May 19, 2004	42
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Constitutionality of Residence Bill of 1790</i> , 17 Papers of Thomas Jefferson (<i>July 17, 1790</i>).....	47
Walter Oleszek, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>The Rise of Unanimous Consent Agreements</i> , SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES: COMMITTEES, RULES AND PROCEDURES 213 (Jason B. Cattler & Charles M. Rice, eds. 2008)	49

Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)29

Other Authorities-Cont'd: **Page(s)**

Floyd M. Riddick & Alan S. Frumin, *Riddick's Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices*, S. Doc. No. 101-28 (1992) 31,46

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833)28

John Sullivan, Constitution, Jefferson's Manual and Rules of the House of Representatives, 112th Congress, H. Doc. No. 111-157 (2011)35

N. Webster, *An American Dictionary of the English Language* 51 (1828)29

In re John D. Dingell, B-201035, 1980 WL 14539, at *3 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 4, 1980)41

Senate Session 2012-01-06,
<http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=teEtsd1wd4c>34
